MUNI\36570(5a)\240321\71 04/05/24

BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-07

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE TO ADD CERTAIN STOP INTERSECTIONS.

BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by Borough Council of the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1. The Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Millersville, Chapter 350, Vehicles and Traffic, §350-22, Stop Intersections, shall be amended by inserting the following stop intersections in alphabetical order:

Stop Street	Intersection or Through Street	Direction of Travel
Frederick Street	Duke Street	East and West

Section 2. All other sections, parts and provisions of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Millersville shall remain in full force and effect as previously enacted and amended.

Section 3. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance, it being the intent of Borough Council that the remainder of the Ordinance shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its enactment as provided by law.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED this $\underline{\mathcal{H}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{M}}$, 2024, by Borough Council of the Borough Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

Attest:

(Assistant) Secretary

BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

By:

(Vice) President Borough Council

[BOROUGH SEAL]

Examined and approved as an Ordinance this <u>14</u> day of <u>May</u> 2024. all / 1 By∺ 1

- -

Mayor